Setting apart Maori Land as a Maori Reservation

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

By his Deputy,

H. F. O'LEARY

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of July, 1948

${\bf Present:}$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section five of the Maori Purposes Act, 1937. His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby set apart and reserve the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the common use of the members of the Ngatimoeahu Sub-tribe of the Taranaki Tribe as a marae and meeting-place, a burial-ground, and a place of historical interest.

SCHEDULE

Block. Tarakihi ...

Block and Survey District. Section 2, Block VIII, Cape.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.D. 21/3/166.)

Setting apart Maori Land as a Maori Reservation

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

By his Deputy,

H. F. O'LEARY

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of July, 1948

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section five of the Maori Purposes Act, 1937, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby set apart and reserve the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the common use of the Ngatitu hapu of the Ngaruahine Tribe as a place of historical interest.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land containing 90 acres 1 rood 15 perches, more or less, being part of Section 5, Block VI, Waimate Survey District, and being the balance of the Otamare Block.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.D. 21/3/109.)

Varying an Order in Council prohibiting Alienation of certain Maori Lands or Lands owned by Maoris

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

By his Deputy,

H. F. O'LEARY

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of July, 1948

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section one hundred and sixty-seven of the Maori Land Act, 1931, His Excellency the Governor-General, ating by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby vary the Order in Council made on the seventh day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven, and published in the Gazette on the twentieth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven, at page 1162, and affecting Kinohaku West E 1B 2 and other blocks, by excluding therefrom the lands described in the Schedule hereto. described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Old Title.		New Title.	Area.	Survey District.	
Te Kuiti 2B 1A 4 Te Kuiti 2B 1A 5 Te Kuiti 2B 1A 6 Te Kuiti 2B 1E	•••	Te Kuiti A 13 Te Kuiti A 14 Te Kuiti A 9 Te Kuiti A 33	 A. R. P. 2 0 20 1 3 38 3 0 20 2 0 0	Otanake.	

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.D. 29/3/1.)

Varying an Order in Council prohibiting Alienation of certain Maori Lands or Lands owned by Maoris

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

By his Deputy,

H. F. O'LEARY

ORDER IN COUNCIL At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of July, 1948

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section one hundred and sixty-seven of the Maori Land Act, 1931, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby vary an Order in Council made on the fourth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, and published in the Gazette on the seventh day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, at page 735, and affecting Hauturu East B 2 Section 2A 1A and other blocks, by excluding therefrom the lands described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Old Title.	New Title.	Area.		Survey District.
Kinohaku East 2, Section 26B Pukeroa-Hangatiki 4D 2G Pukeroa-Hangatiki 4D 2H	Part Pakeho A 8 Pukeroa-Hangatiki A 32	30 13	R. P. 0 27 3 8 0 20	Otanake. Orahiri. "

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(N.D. 29/3/1.)

Varying an Order in Council prohibiting Alienation of certain Maori Lands or Lands owned by Maoris

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

By his Deputy,

H. F. O'LEARY ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of July, 1948

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section one hundred and sixty-seven of the Maori Land Act, 1931, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby vary an Order in Council made on the seventeenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, and published in the Gazette on the twentieth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, at page 2140, and affecting Rangitoto-Tuhua 29s 2 and other blocks, by excluding therefrom the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Block.	Area.	Survey District.	
Rangitoto-Tuhua 29B 2 (now known as Ngahape A 1)	A. R. P. 184 1 37	Mangaorongo.	

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.D. 29/3/1.)

Amending Tainui Maori Trust Board Regulations

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

By His Deputy, H. F. O'LEARY

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of July, 1948

PURSUANT to the Waikato-Maniapoto Maori Claims Settlement Act, 1946, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby amend the regulations affecting the Tainui Maori Trust Board made pursuant to the said Act on the twenty-eighth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and forty-seven, and published in the Gazette on the fifth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and forty-seven, at page 709, by deleting therefrom the First Schedule and substituting therefor the following Schedule.